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Development of National Highways and Roads

£38. Shri Karni Singhji : Will the Minister of ning be pleased to refer to the reply given to unsrarred question No. 158 on the 10th March,
1955 and. state :

(a) whether the proposals for the deve=
lopment of National Highwzys and State Roads have since been received from the various State Governments; and

_(b) if so, the details thereof?

' The Deputy Minister of Planning
\Shri 8, N. h{'iohru) : (a) The proposals for the development of National Highways and Staie Roads under the Second

+ Plan have not been received so far from all the State Governments; and

(b) the question does not arise.

Second Five Year Plan

4§36, Shri C. R. Narasimhan : Will the Minjster of Planning be plesased to state :

(a) whether Government have considered the pos:ibilities of starting small-scale iron industries during the Secaond Five Year Plan, in places where unused iron.ores are in abundance; and
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b) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a paper éubhsl)ed in the Quarterly Journal of Geological and M-=tallurgical Society of India, Volume
XV, No. 1, dated March, 19437

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra) ¢ (a) Yes. Sir.
The establi hment of small-scale iron plants involves the adoption of special techniques and a -scheme for undertaking nececssary investigations regnydmg the suitability of adopting such techniquss has been approved.

(b) Yes, Sir,.

External Publicity

£37. Shri D. C. Sharma : Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state the amount spent by Government on External Publicity during the year 1954
557

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) : The expenditure incurted on External Publicity in Posts abroad during 1954-55 was Rs. 46,61,586. This figure
is however, subject to modificarion as a result of further adjustments to be made in the Supplementary Accourts for 1954-
55.

\
Bhakra Nangal Project

538, Shri D. C, Sharma : Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state the extent of banjar lancr that will be irrigated by the Bhakra
Nangal Project ?

The D:puty Minister of Irrigation and Powdr (Shri Hathi) : The total banjar area which is to receive canal irrigation for the first time is 48,35,304 acres.

Displaced Persons in Rajasthan

539. Shri D. C. Sharma : Will the
%&nnt:r of Rehabilitation be pleased
o state :

(a) the total number of displaced persons in Rajasthan at present;

(b) the number of residential houses, tenements and shops constructed for them so far; and

(c) the mllaumber olf these houses, tenements and shops lying unoccupied till the end of July, :955?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri
Mehr Chand Khanna) : (a) 3,12,742.

(b) 1592 onc roomed tenements, 904

houses and 1079 shops and wooden cabins.
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(c) 207 one roomed tenements, 213 houses and $o shops. This information

is upto 31-5-55.
Community Projects and N. E. S.

540. Shri D. C. Sharma 1 Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state the total amount spent on the Community Projects and National Extension Blocks in Punjab during the year
1954-55?

The uty Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra) : Bs. 159.28 lakhs.

Publications

§41. Shri Gidwani : Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) the number of journals published by the Publications Division at presen and their names ;

(b) the total cost incurred in publishing each one of them during the year
1953-54;

(c) the total income received from the sale-proceeds of each journal during the year 1953-54; and

(d) the measurcs that are proposed to be adopted to reduce the loss on each Journal ?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar) : (a) to (d).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No,
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